was particularly strong due to the extraordinary Brage onboarding project
taking place in Q4 2022. As result, Cloud Operations and Services experienced
a slight revenue decline YoY, while the revenue growth was 9.0% in Products
and 43.7% in third-party resale

• Pro forma LTM Q4 2023 revenues were NOK 1 876.2 million compared to NOK 1
627.1 million for LTM Q4 2022, representing an increase of 15.3% YoY

• Pro forma adjusted Q4 2023 EBITDA was NOK 93.1 million compared to NOK
99.1 in the same period last year. Pro forma adjusted LTM Q4 2023 EBITDA was
NOK 342.0 million compared to NOK 309.7 million in the same period last year,
driven by good momentum across all business areas

• The Group had an available cash position of NOK 181.1 million at quarter end.

Q4 HIGHLIGHTS 1

CHIP BIDCO AS – INTERIM REPORT Q4 2023

Q4 2023 HIGHLIGHTS

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q4 2023 Q4 2022 LTM Q4 2023 LTM Q4 2022

Operating revenues (pro forma) 501.8 490.0 1 876.2 1 627.1

Revenue growth QoQ and YoY (LTM), % 2.4 % 15.3 %

EBITDA (pro forma) 71.2   91.0 312.1 279.5

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted IFRS16)* 93.1 99.1 342.0 309.7

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted pre IFRS16)* 73.8 89.5 286.8 262.5

Order backlog 2 430.0 2 420.0 2 430.0 2 420.0

KEY CREDIT METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q4 2023 Q4 2022 LTM Q4 2023 LTM Q4 2022

NIBD (post IFRS16) 1 612.9   1 581.8 1 612.9   1 581.8

NIBD (pre IFRS16) 1 493.0   1 498.1 1 493.0   1 498.1

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted post IFRS16) 4.7x 5.1x

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16) 5.2x 5.7x

* Adj. EBITDA for Q4 2023 includes NOK 21.8 million in non-recurring items (NRI) costs related to severance packages and extraordinary internal project costs

* Adj. EBITDA for Q4 2022 includes NOK 8.1 million in NRI costs, mainly related to internal project costs and severance packages

* Adj. EBITDA for LTM Q4 2023 includes NOK 29.9 million in NRI cost related to severance packages, transaction advisory and other internal project costs

 Includes NOK 144.1 million in leasing liabilities, w hereof NOK 119.9 million is IFRS16 leasing debt and NOK 24.2 million is HW/SW leasing debt